In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

In the Disciplinary Matter Involving Joseph E. Wrona

Supreme Court No. S-19278

Order

Respondent.

Date of Order: 2/10/2025

ABA File No. 2024D055 ABA Member No. 9211112

Before: Carney, Chief Justice, and Borghesan, Henderson, Pate, and Oravec. Justices.

On 10/25/2024 Bar Counsel for the Alaska Bar Association lodged a Utah Supreme Court order dated 2/16/2024, in which the Utah Supreme Court accepted the resignation of attorney Joseph E. Wrona with discipline pending. Alaska Bar Counsel filed a petition to impose reciprocal discipline of disbarment in Alaska. Pursuant to Alaska Bar Rule 27(a), we directed Attorney Wrona to inform us on or before 11/27/2024 why we should not impose reciprocal discipline and disbar him from the practice of law in Alaska. Attorney Wrona has not filed a response. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED:

Reciprocal discipline is imposed pursuant to Alaska Bar Rule 27(c). Attorney Wrona is **DISBARRED**, effective immediately. Pursuant to the schedule provided in Alaska Bar Rule 16(c)(3), Wrona will pay \$500 in costs and attorney fees to the Alaska Bar Association within 60 days of this order.

Entered at the direction of the court.

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

Meredith Montgomery

Mail: Wrona, Joseph E

Distribution:

Email: Woelber, Mark Shanahan, Philip E. Wrona, Joseph E